

Steven M. Wilker, OSB No. 911882  
Email: steven.wilker@tonkon.com  
Tonkon Torp LLP  
1600 Pioneer Tower  
888 SW 5th Avenue  
Portland, OR 97204  
Tel.: (503) 802-2040; Fax: (503) 972-3740  
Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU Foundation of Oregon

Hina Shamsi (*Admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: hshamsi@aclu.org  
Hugh Handeyside (*Admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: hhandeyside@aclu.org  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500; Fax: (212) 549-2654

Ahilan T. Arulanantham (*Admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org  
Jennifer Pasquarella (*Admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: jpasquarella@aclu-sc.org  
ACLU Foundation of Southern California  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel.: (213) 977-9500; Fax: (213) 977-5297

Alan L. Schlosser (*Admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: aschlosser@aclunc.org  
Julia Harumi Mass (*Admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: jmass@aclunc.org  
ACLU Foundation of Northern California  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 621-2493; Fax: (415) 255-8437

Alexandra F. Smith (*Admitted pro hac vice*)  
Email: asmith@aclu-nm.org  
ACLU Foundation of New Mexico  
P.O. Box 566  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Tel.: (505) 266-5915; Fax: (505) 266-5916

Mitchell P. Hurley (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: mhurley@akingump.com  
Christopher M. Egleson (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: cegleson@akingump.com  
Justin H. Bell (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Email: bellj@akingump.com  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP  
One Bryant Park  
New York, NY 10036  
Tel.: (212) 872-1011; Fax: (212) 872-1002

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Salah Ali Ahmed, Nagib Ali Ghaleb, Mohamed Sheikh Abdirahman Kariye, Faisal Kashem, Raymond Earl Knaeble, Ayman Latif, Ibraheim Mashal, Amir Mohamed Meshal, Elias Mustafa Mohamed, Abdullatif Muthanna, Steven Washburn, and Mashaal Rana*

William Genego (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
E-mail: bill@genegolaw.com  
Law Office of William Genego  
2115 Main Street  
Santa Monica, California 90405  
Tel: (310) 399-3259

Justine Fischer, OSB No. 812241  
Email: jfattyor@aol.com  
710 SW Madison St., Suite 400  
Portland, OR 97205  
Tel: (503) 222-4326; Fax: (503) 222-6567

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Stephen Persaud*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

<p>AYMAN LATIF, et al.,</p> <p><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,</p> <p><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 3:10-cv-00750-BR</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    I. Procedural Background..... 2

    II. The Revised No Fly List Redress Process Applied to Plaintiffs ..... 3

    III. Substantive Criteria for Placement on the No Fly List..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I. Summary Judgment Standard ..... 8

    II. Defendants’ Revised Redress Process Violates Plaintiffs’  
Fifth Amendment Right to Procedural Due Process..... 8

        A. Courts require far greater procedural protections in analogous  
contexts than Defendants have provided Plaintiffs here..... 9

        B. Defendants’ revised redress process does not provide  
Plaintiffs adequate notice..... 14

            1. Defendants’ failure to provide full notice of their reasons  
for placing Plaintiffs on the No Fly List violates due process..... 14

            2. Defendants’ failure to disclose all of the evidence  
used against Plaintiffs violates due process..... 16

            3. Defendants failure to provide material and exculpatory evidence  
violates due process. .... 19

        C. Defendants’ impermissibly vague criteria do not give Plaintiffs adequate  
notice of conduct that could lead to placement on the No Fly List. .... 22

        D. Defendants’ failure to provide Plaintiffs with a hearing  
violates due process. .... 26

            1. Defendants’ failure to provide Plaintiffs a live hearing  
before a neutral decision-maker violates due process..... 26

2.	Defendants’ refusal to allow Plaintiffs the opportunity to confront and cross-examine adverse witnesses violates due process.....	28
3.	Defendants’ failure to apply an appropriate burden of proof violates due process. ....	31
E.	Defendants can provide additional procedural protections without harming government interests.....	32
III.	Defendants’ Revised Redress Process Violates the Administrative Procedure Act. . .	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	11
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Foundation v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 15
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Hagel</i> , 738 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	8
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	25
<i>Baliza v. INS</i> , 709 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Bondarenko v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	14, 20
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	11, 18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	10
<i>Calop Bus. Sys., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 981 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	8

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	28
<i>Cicenia v. Lagay</i> , 357 U.S. 504 (1958) .....	13
<i>Cinapian v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 29
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	10
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948) .....	13
<i>Colmenar v. INS</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	33
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966) .....	13
<i>Dent v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	12
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	10

<i>Gete v. INS</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	10, 11, 28
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	10
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	19, 28
<i>Hernandez-Guadarrama v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n.</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976) .....	9
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	11, 14
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	13
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957) .....	13
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) .....	23
<i>Khouzam v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>Kiareldeen v. Reno</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	15, 18, 29
<i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Development, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	10, 15



<i>Krecioch v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	11
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 32
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	10
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	8, 26
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	10, 14
<i>Mendoza Manimbao v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	35
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	26
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	25
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Oshodi v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) <i>aff’d</i> , 60 F. App’x 861 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20

<i>Pavlik v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 220 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992).....	12, 18
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12, 18
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 17
<i>Reyes-Melendez v. INS</i> , 342 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Riser v. Teets</i> , 253 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1958).....	13
<i>Saidane v. INS</i> , 129 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12, 29
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	31
<i>Scull v. Va. ex rel. Comm. on Law Reform &amp; Racial Activities</i> , 359 U.S. 344 (1959).....	23, 25
<i>Singh v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953).....	13
<i>Su Hwa She v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Baptista-Rodriguez</i> , 17 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 336 F. Supp. 1312 (D.S.C. 1971) <i>aff’d</i> , 473 F.2d 1388 (4th Cir. 1972).....	20

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....	13
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>V. Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	31, 32
<i>Vasquez v. Rackauckas</i> , 734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	11
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....	27
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2331 .....	7, 24
18 U.S.C. § 981 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 983 .....	10
18 U.S.C. app. 3 .....	32, 33
19 U.S.C. § 1600 .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 881 .....	10
28 U.S.C. 1395 .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 44903 .....	35
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	34, 35

8 U.S.C. 1229a..... 18, 34

**Other Authorities**

*Enforcement of Statutes, Regulations, & Orders,*

129 FERC ¶ 61248, 2009 WL 4890651 (Dec. 17, 2009)..... 20

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 8

**Regulations**

67 Fed. Reg. 36799..... 34

8 C.F.R. § 1003.46..... 34
